## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Micronix, Inc.	03/31/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Dr Hans G Kloepfer
Street Address:	2410 Hawthorn Place
City:	Noblesville
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46060

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11030441
Application Number:	12655589

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (317)822-0055

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3178220033

Email: Vic@IPLawIndiana.com

Correspondent Name: E. Victor Indiano

Address Line 1: One N. Pennsylvania Street #1300
Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7410-0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: E. Victor Indiano

Total Attachments: 2

source=2011Assignmentadditions#page1.tif source=2011Assignmentadditions#page2.tif

D \$80,00 1103044

PATENT REEL: 025835 FRAME: 0091

## ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Effective Date: 31st of March 2008

This Assignment of Intellectual Property is being made pursuant to the voluntary dissolution of Micronix, Inc., an Indiana Corporation ("Micronix") on 23 April 2008.

## RECITAL

Pursuant to the voluntary dissolution of Micronix, and the resultant distribution of its property to its sole shareholder, Dr. Hans Kloepfer, Micronix hereby transfers and assigns to Dr. Kloepfer, and Dr. Kloepfer desires to accept the transfer and assignment of all Micronix's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under Micronix's (a) registered and unregistered domestic and foreign servicemarks, trademarks, service mark, trademark applications, trade names and copyrights (the "Marks and Copyrights"), and (b) any and all registered and unregistered domestic and foreign patents and patent applications in the United States and in all foreign countries including without limitation the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Patents").

### **ASSIGNMENT**

Micronix, pursuant to its voluntary dissolution, does hereby transfer and assign to Dr. Kloepfer, and Dr. Kloepfer hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of all the Micronix's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks, Copyrights and Patents, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and which is symbolized thereby, all rights to sue for infringement of any Mark, Copyright or Patent whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment of Intellectual Property, any and all licenses and lease agreements granted to any third parties under any of the Patent, Marks, and/or Copyright and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States, Canada, and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by Dr. Kloepfer, his heirs, successors and assigns from and after the Effective Date set forth above as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Micronix had this Assignment of Intellectual Property not been made.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment of Intellectual Property shall be governed by and construed in

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 025835 FRAME: 0092 accordance with the laws of the State of Indiana without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

This Assignment is made subject to the terms and conditions of a License Agreement between Micronix, Inc. and AMP (former advanced medical products GmbH, new and actual company name 4a medicom GmbH, Industriepark 1, 8772 Traboch, Austria), dated 1<sup>st</sup> July, 2006, which license is made a part hereof, and is incorporated herein by reference.

Dated on the date set forth below, to be effective as of the Effective Date set forth at the beginning of this document.

11 m #		
" VI	icron	IX'

Micronix, Inc., an Indiana corporation

Name: HANS KISSETER

Title President

Date: March 31, 2009

"Dr. Kloepfer"

Dr. Hans Kloepfer, Inc., an individual

Hans G. Kloepfer

Address: 2410 Hawkhery

City/State/Zip: Indianapaca, M

1<sup>st</sup> Witness

Signature: \_

Printed Name:

Date: March 31, 200

2<sup>nd</sup> Witness:

Signature:

Printed Name: INGRID

ACCUSEUTUUE

Page 2 of 3